Res. No. 18-150 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 18-150

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PARTNERSHIP WITH MIAMI INTERNATIONAL MALL THROUGH THE SPONSORSHIP OF THEIR ANNUAL HISPANIC HERITAGE CELEBRATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,000.00 ANNUALLY FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, From the year 2005 until 2015 the City hosted the events in partnership with Miami International Mall; and

WHEREAS, The events and activities at the mall included arts & crafts, dance shows from different Latin American countries, flamenco and folkloric dance workshops, instrumental workshops, and poetry readings; and

WHEREAS, The Hispanic Heritage Celebration at Miami International Mall showcases the diverse cultures and uniqueness of more than 20 Latin countries in North America, Central America, South America and the Caribbean. Their celebration features folkloric performances, musical entertainment, Hispanic Arts and Crafts, country exhibits, food sampling and product giveaways; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests authorization for the City Manager to enter into a sponsorship agreement with Miami International Mall for the annual Hispanic Heritage Celebration event for a period of three (3) years in an amount not to exceed \$10,000.00 per fiscal year.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Partnership. The partnership between the City and

Res. No. 18-150 Page 2 of 3

Miami International Mall for the annual Hispanic Heritage Celebration event for a period of three (3) years in an amount not to exceed \$10,000.00 per fiscal year is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization to Procure Services. The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Miami International Mall for the Hispanic Heritage Celebration for a period of three (3) years. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency and on such other terms and conditions as may be appropriate to protect and further the interests of the City. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to Miami International Mall.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 18-150 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes Yes

Councilman Pete Cabrera

Absent/Excused

Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca

Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of September 2018.

ATTEST:

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY